July 19, 2002

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Second Quarter 2002, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery
Report — 2277 Seventh Street and Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
Report - 2225 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA '

8 F

Dear Mr. Chan: o 10 fo!

Please find enclosed the respective combied Port of Oakland (Port) groundwater

monitoring and product recovery reports for 7277 Seventh Street and 2225 Seventh Street

in Qakland, California. These subject reports are being submitted in accordance with

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements.

The next monitoring event will be performed during the third quarter of 2002, and will be
in accordance with the aforementioned requirements. If you have any questions or

comments regarding the results, please contact me at (510) 627-1134.

Sincerely,

/ (.
¢ffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA

Associate Port Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Comphance

Enclosure: noted

Cc (w encl.): Michele Heffes
Ce (w/o encl.): Jeff Jones
Buck King (Harding ESE)

Trish Eliasson (Harding ESE)

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m  P.O.Box 2064 @& Qakland, California 946042064

Telephone: {510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 =& Web Page: www.portofoakiand.com
Chmydocs\AGENCIES\ACHCSA\2277-7th St GW Mon 2ndquar2002.doc _ Page 1 of 1




Harding ESE, Inc.

d . . 600 Grand Avenue
Harding ESE Suts 500
Oakiand, CA 84610
A MACTELC ConiBaNy Telephone:  510/451-1001
Fax: 510/451-3165

Home Page: www.macigc.com

July 18, 2002
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Mr. Jeff Rubin

Associate Environmental Scientist
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607

Second Quarter of 2002 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report '

2277 Seventh Street

Oakland, California

Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
2225 Seventh Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Harding ESE, Inc. (Harding ESE), has prepared this report on behalf of the Port of Oakland (Port) for the
sroundwater monitoring and sampling programs at 2277 7" Street and 2225 7" Street in Oakland, California
(Plate 1). This report summarizes the quarterly monitoring of six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-2,
MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8A) at 2277 7™ Street and the semi-annual monitoring of three
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at 2225 7™ Street. The locations of these wells are
shown on Plates 2 through 5.

This report also summarizes the operation of the product recovery system at the 2277 7" Street site during the
second quarter of 2002. Monitoring well MW-3 at 2277 7" Street contains an active product skimmer that
recovers separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater surface; Harding ESE did not collect a
groundwater sample from this well. Monitoring well MW-1 contains a passive product skimmer, and,
therefore, Harding ESE did not collect a sample from this well either.

BACKGROUND

2277 7™ Street

Monitoring wells were installed to assess groundwater quality following the removal of underground storage
tanks (USTs) from the site in September 1993. The former USTs, located on the south side of Building C-
401, consisted of two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks (CF-17 and CF-18), one 500-gallon oil tank (CF-19), and
one 300-gallon waste oil tank (CF-20). On April 20, 2000, Harding ESE oversaw the abandonment of
monitoring well MW-8 located at the northern edge of the property. Because of the Port’s plans to construct a
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railroad track associated with the Port of Oakland Vision 2000 improvements in the immediate vicinity of the
well, all surface structures, including the well, needed to be removed. After the railroad construction was
completed, the Port had a new well, MW-8A, installed in the same vicinity on October 2, 2001 by Innovative
Technical Solutions, Inc.

2225 7™ Street

Monitoring wells were installed at the adjacent site to assess groundwater quality following the removal of
underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site in 1989 and 1992, The former USTs consisted of seven
diesel USTs and one bulk oil UST located on the east side of Building C-407 and one waste oil UST located
north of Building C-407.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Harding ESE used the following procedures during groundwater monitoring at the 2277 and 2225 7™ Street
sites. Prior to purging and sampling the monitoring wells, Harding ESE measured the depth to groundwater
below the top of the well casing with an electric water level indicator. After measuring the depth to water,
Harding ESE purged the wells using a disposable or PVC bailer. Conductivity, pH, and temperature were
monitored periodically during purging, Harding ESE collected the groundwater samples after removing a
minimum of three well-casing volumes of water and when the conductivity, pH, and temperatutre
measurements had stabilized. The depths to groundwater and field parameter measurements were recorded on
Groundwater Sampling Forms included in Appendix A. The purge water was stored onsite in the treatment
system’s product recovery tank. The Port’s waste disposal contractor, Foss Environmental Services
Company, Inc. periodically off-hauls and disposes of the purge water along with the product in the tank.

Harding ESE collected groundwater samples from the monitoring wells using Teflon disposable bailers and
then transferred the groundwater into laboratory-provided containers. A duplicate sample was collected for
quality assurance, Sample containers were labeled with the sample number, date and time of collection, and
sampler’s initials, then placed in an insulated cooler with ice. The samples were accompanied by a laboratory
provided trip blank and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to STL San Francisco, a California certified
analytical laboratory.

2277 7" Street

Harding ESE conducted this quarter’s groundwater monitoring at 2277 7" Street on June 13™ 2002, In
addition to measuring depth to groundwater, Harding ESE measured the depth to product in MW-1 and MW-3
to calculate product thickness. Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1 and product
thickness measurements are summarized on Table 2. The groundwater gradient direction is presented on Plate
3. Harding ESE did not use the groundwater measurements from MW-1 and MW-3 to develop the
groundwater gradient because of the product recovery equipment in the well.

ﬁ{ Harding ESE

A MACTEC Coreany
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2225 71" Street

Harding ESE also conducted the semi-annual groundwater monitoring at 2225 7" Street on June 13", 2002.
Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 3, Groundwater elevations and the gradient
direction are presented on Plate 3.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

STL San Francisco performed the chemical analyses of the groundwater samples using the following
analytical methods:

e Total petroleum hydrocar'bons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance
with EPA Method 802 1B with confirmation of MTBE by EPA Test Method 8260.

e TPH as diesel (TPHd) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure.

« TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure.

The laboratory results for 2277 7t Street are summarized in Table 4 and are shown on Plate 4. The laboratory
results for 2225 7™ Street are summarized in Table 5 and shown on Plate 5. Copies of the laboratory results
and chain-of-custody forms are provided in Appendix B.

FINDINGS

During this monitoring event, the groundwater measurements at both sites were conducted on June 13, 2002.
The water levels are presented in Tables 1 and 3. Harding ESE used the computer program Surfer to create
the contours on Plate 3 using the Kriging method. According to these contours, the groundwater appears to be
moving towards the north from Building C-407 toward Building C-401. The groundwater flow direction
observed during June 2002 closely matched that observed during the fourth quarter 2001 and first quarter

2002.

2277 1" Street

Harding ESE monitored MW-8 from 1998 through its abandonment in April 2000. During this time, no
groundwater samples were collected because the well contained a thick, viscous, tar-like petroleum product.
The new well, MW-8A, was installed in October, 2001 near the location of abandoned well MW-8. Harding
ESE sampled MW-8A for the third time in the second quarter 2002, and no separate-phase products have been

detected in this well.

%//f Harding ESE
| AMACTEC Company
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Results of the June 13, 2002 groundwater sampling at 2277 7" Street are summarized below:

Harding ESE found measurable product in MW-1 and MW-3 and therefore did not collect a groundwater
sample from either well,

TPHg was reported at a concentration of 62 pg/L in MW-2, 830 pg/L and 820 ug/L in MW-4, 160 pg/L in
MW-6, and 87 pg/L in MW-7. TPHg was not detected in MW-5 or MW-8A. Last quarter TPHg was
reported at a concentration of 490 pg/L in MW-4, 160 pg/L in MW-6, and 52 pg/L in MW-7.

Benzene was reported at a concentration of 250 pg/L and 240 pg/L in MW-4 and 34 pg/L. in MW-6.
Benzene was not detected in MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, or MW-8A. Last quarter, benzene was detected at a
concentration of 180 pg/L. in MW-4 and 30 pg/L in MW-6.

Toluene was not detected above the reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, or MW-8A
this quarter or last quarter.

Ethylbenzene was not detected above the reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, or
MW-8A this quarter or last quarter.

Total xylenes were not detected above the reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, or
MW-8A this quarter or last quarter,

MTBE was reported at a concentration of 51 pg/L in MW-7. The laboratory confirmed this detection of
MTBE. Wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8A did not contain detectable amounts of MTBE
this quarter. Last quarter, MTBE was detected at concentrations of 5.0 ug/L in MW-6 and 24 pg/L in ~

MW-7.

TPHd was reported at a concentration of 670 pg/l in MW-6, 54 ng/L in MW-7, and 570 pg/L in MW-8A.
TPHd was not detected in MW-2 or MW-5. During the previous quarter, TPHd was detected at a
concentration of 54 nug/l in MW-4, 640 pg/L. in MW-6, and 760 and 350 pg/L in MW-8A.

TPHmo was not detected above the reporting fimit in any of the wells sampled this quarter or last.

2225 7™ Street

Resuits of the June 13, 2002 groundwater sampling at 2225 7" Street arc summarized below:

MTBE was not detected above the reporting limit in MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3 this semi-annual sampling
event or last.

TPHg and BTEX were not detected above the reporting limits in MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3 this semi-
annual sampling event or last.

TPHd and TPHmo were not detected above the reporting limits in MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3 this semi-
annual sampling event or last.

# Harding ESE

AMACTEC Cr) fARR Y
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QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

A duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well MW-4 at 2277 7" Street and at well MW-1 at 2225 7"
Street on June 13, 2002 and submitted to the analytical laboratory to evaluate the precision of the analytical
results. Precision is an indication of the reproducibility of results and is assessed by calculating the relative
percent difference (RPD) between the primary sample result (X;) and the duplicate sample result (X;), as
follows:

RPD = K=K x 100

(X, +X,)/2

For example: A low RPD indicates high precision; a RPD of 67 percent indicates the two results differ by a
factor of two. As shown below, the RPD was calculated for chemical compounds detected above the
reporting limit in either the duplicate or primary sample. '

2277 7" St. | ANALYTE X, X, RPD
MW-4 MTBE <5.0 <5.0 -
6/13/02 B 250 240 4.1%

T <0.5 <0.5 -
E <0.5 <0.5 -
X <0.5 <0.5 --
TPHd <50 | <56 | --
TPHg 830 820 1.2%

¢ The relative percent difference between the analytical results from MW-4 and its duplicate sample ranged
from 4.1% to 1.2%.

2225 7™ St. { ANALYTE X, X, RPD
MW-1 MTBE <50 <5.0 --
6/13/02 B <0.5 <0.5 --

T <0.5 <0.5 -
E <0.5 <0.5 -
X <0.5 <0.5 -
TPHd <50 <50 -
TPHg <50 <50 -

» No analytes were detected in the original or duplicate samples from MW-1 at 2225 7" Street.
PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM AT 2277 7' STREET

The product recovery system at 2277 7™ Street consists of an air-actuated (active) product skimmer in MW-3.

/J( Harding ESE
AMACTEC Cowacm
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Since MW-1 contained no measurable product, the passive product skimmer was removed on May 22, 2000.
However in the following months, product was measured in the well and skimmer was replaced. Harding ESE
completed product recovery at MW-6 and removed the passive skimmer on April 19, 1999. The product in
MW-3 discharges to a product recovery tank, and Harding ESE conducts bi-weekly inspections of the
treatment system. The Port’s waste disposal contractor, Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc., removes
product from the product recovery tank at various times throughout the quarter. Table 2 presents a summary
of the product thickness data. A summary of the activities during the past quarter associated with the
operation and maintenance of the product recovery system is presented in Table 6.

CLOSURE

We trust that this provides the information required at this time. If you have any questions, please contact
Trish Eliasson at (510) 628-3240.
Yours very truly,

HARDING ESE, INC.

ﬂ ‘M"-Q
Trish Eliasson
Senior Staff Engineer

Buock. /4 Mc;/

Buck King, RG, CHG
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

LIv-BK/TAE/P:/wpdata/54821/038103R.doc

Attachments: Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7" Streét
Table 2 - Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness, 2277 7" Street
Table 3 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2225 7" Street
Table 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7" Street
Table 5 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7" Street
Table 6 — Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Plate 1 — Vicinity Map

Plate 2 — Site Plan

Plate 3 — Groundwater Elevations, 2277 and 2225 7" Street, June 13, 2002
Plate 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7" Street, June 13, 2002
Plate 5 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7" Street, June 13, 2002

Appendix A - Groundwater Sampling Forms
Appendix B - Laboratory Reports

%// ! Harding ESE




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland
2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Moenitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (fect)

MW-1 14.14 4/18/00 3.21 593
5/22/00 8.17 597

710/01 10.00 4.14

12/12/01 NA NA

3/8/02 NA NA

6/13/02 NA NA

l MW-2 14.36 12/31/97 8.73 5.63
4/13/08 772 6.64
. 11/6/98 9.43 493
3/19/99 8.21 6.15
6/24/99 891 5.45
9/28/99 9.42 494
l 11/12/99 9.63 473
2/11/00 8.54 : 5.82
$/22/00 8,10 6.26
9/6/00 8.79 5.57
l 12/19/00 9.19 517
2/21/01 799 637
4/3/01 8.23 6.13
l 7/10/01 8.70 5.66
12/12/01 8.16 6.20
1/22/02 764 672
3/8/02 831 6.05
l 6/13/02 8.64 5.72

MW-4 13.15 12/31/97 7.09 6.06
4/13/9%8 771 5.44
11/6/98 8.69 446
3/19/99 8.00 5.15
6/24/99 8.45 4.70
9/28/99 873 442
11/12/99 8.83 432
2/11/00 1M 544
5/22/00 8.0% 5.06

9/6/00 832 4.83
12/1%/00 8.47 4.68
2/21/01 7.51 5.64
4/3/01 8.13 5.02
7/10/01 812 5.03
12/12/01 7.65 3.50
1/22/02 7.60 5.55
3/8/02 7.96 5.19
6/13/02 8.20 4.95

P:wpdata/54821/038103T
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data
Part of Oakland
2277 Tth Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Manitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-5 13.49 12/31/97 638 7.11
4/13/98 556 793
11/6/98 6.59 £.90
3/19/99 620 7.29
6/24/99 673 6.76
9/28/99 6.91 6.58
11/12/99 706 643
2/11/00 7.00 6.49
5/22/00 6.21 7.28
9/6/00 6.56 693
12/19/00 6.68 6.81
2/21/01 6.08 741
4/3/01 6.38 ‘ 7.11
7/10/01 6.58 6.91
12/12/01 6.40 7.09
1/22/02 6.10 739
3/8/02 6.10 7.39
6/13/02 6.31 7.18

MW-6 14.00 6/24/99 8.61 539

. 9/28/99 9.26 474
11/12/99 8.01 5.99

2/11/00 7.20 6.80

5/22/00 713 6.87

' 9/6/00 712 6.88
12/19/00 757 6.43

2/21/01 7.50 6.50

l 4/3/01 6.88 712
7/10/01 715 685

12/12/01 9.50 4.50

1/22/02 6.69 731

l 3/8/02 6.98 702
6/13/02 745 6.55

Piwpdata/54821/038103T
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland
2277 Tth Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-7 1435 12/31/97 8.88 547
4/13/98 7.86 6.49

11/6/98 9.55 4.80

3/19/99 8§41 5.94

6/24/99 9.08 5.27

9/28/99 9.60 475

11/12/499 9.77 4.58

2/11/00 8.67 5.68

5/22/00 843 5.92

9/6/00 8.88 547

12/19/00 9.21 5.14

2/21/01 813 6.22

4/3/01 8.45 5.90

7/10/01 8.87 548

12/12/01 8.39 5.96

1/22/02 7.99 6.36

3/8/02 8.51 5.84

6/13/02 .90 5.45

MW-8A 1294 12/12/01 7.20 NA
1/22/02 7.20 3.74

3/8/02 7.70 524

6/13/02 7.72 522

Elevation data relative ta Port of Qakland datum; well surveys performed on September 12, 1996,
and February 4, 1998, by PLS Surveys.
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Monitoring MW-8 was abandoned on April 20, 2000 in order to construct a railroad track associated with
the Port of Oakland Vision 2000,
NA = Not available

swpdata/54821/038103T
Ti19/02 Harding ESE, Inc.
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Table 2. Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland
2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal
Iy of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water ~ Thickness Product Method

Casing’ Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) {gallons)

MW-1 14.14 12/31/97 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/2/98 - - - (1,018 passive skimmer

5/11/98 - - - 0.02 passive skimmer

6/15/98 - - - D2 passive skimmer

11/6/98 0.34 10.3 0.96 12 passive skimmer

1/7/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer

2/11/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer

3/12/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmmer

3/19/99 NM 8.45 >{.01 0.07 passive skimmer

4/14/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer

5/11/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer

6/24/99 8.88 9.63 0.8 02 passive skimmer

715799 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer

/16199 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer

8/277/99 -- - - 0.2 passive skimmer

9/28/99 - - 0.65 0.2 passive skimmer

10/5/99 - - - 0.2 passive skirmmner

11/12/9% 9.38 10.27 0.89 .2 passive skimmer

. 12/21/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer

1/26/00 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/28/00 9.22 9.24 (.02 - passive skimmer
2/11/00 - 7.00 0.00 0.2 passive skimmer
3/1/00 - 745 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
3/21/00 NM 7.34 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
4/18/00 NM 8.21 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer

5/22/2000 NM 8.51 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer

9/6/2000 * 8.52 9.24 0.72 0.0 passive skimmer
5/21/00 371 9.26 0.55 0.0 passive skimmer
10/11/00 -- - - 0.0 passive skimmer
11/30/00 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
12/19/00 9.5 9.89 0.39 0.0 passive skimmer
2/22/01 83 84 0.13 0.0 passive skimmer

4/3/01 83 8.35 025 0.0 passive skimmer
4/23/01 - - - 0.0 passive skirnmer
5/11/01 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
5/30/01 8.5 3.9 0.40 0.0 passive skimmer
6/14/01 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
7/10/01 8.8 10 1.20 0.0 passive skimmer
12/12/01 NA NA NA 1.0 passive skimmer

NA ive skimmer

P:wpdata/54821/038103T
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Table 2. Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland
2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal
ID of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method ®

Casing' Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) {gallons)

MW-3 14.22 12/317/97 - - - 30 active skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 10 active skimmer

4/13/98 - - - 240 active skimmer

3/11/98 - - - 1,545 active skimmer

6/15/98 - - - 1,950 active skimmer

11/6/98 8.%4 9.94 1.1 500 active skimmer

1/5/99 - - - 275% active skimmer

1/14/9% - - - 400* active skimmer

2/3/99 - - - 4007 active skimmer

2726199 - - - 570° active skimmer

3/19/99 7.52 8.05 0.3 211 active skimmer

6/16/99 . - - 310 active skimmer

6/24/99 8.38 8.36 02 - active skimmer

7714799 -- - -- 502 active skimmer

9/28/99 -- - 0.2 - active skimmer

1G/29/99 - - - 1257 active skimmer

11/12/59 9.14 923 0.09 - active skimmer

1/28/00 - - - 135 active skimmer

2/11/00 7.97 837 Q.40 40 active skimmer

l 3/1/00 6.59 7.24 0.65 0.0 active skimmer

3/21/00 6.50 6.56 0.06 35 active skimmer
4/18/00 - - - active skimmer
5/22/00 7.51 8.05 0.54 40 active skimrmer
6/26/00 7.82 82 0.38 30 active skimmer
7125400 7.90 8.92 1.02 20 active skimmer
8/31/00 8.15 9.5 1.35 30 active skirnmer
9/6/00 821 942 121 - active skimmer
921100 2.30 R.88 0.58 115 active skimmer
10/11/00 - - - 170 active skimmer
11/30/00 -- -- 105 active skimmer
12/19/00 £.60 9.65 1.05 10 active skimmer
2/22/01 6.36 8.15 1.79 - active skimmer
4/3/01 7.48 8.88 1.40 - active skimmer
4123701 7.85 9.1 1.25 - active skimmer
5/11/01 - - - active skimmer
5/30/01 7.75 0.1 1.35 - active skimmer
6/14/01 - - - - active skimmer
7/10/01 8.10 9.6 1.50 - active skimmer

12/12/01 NA NA 1,000 5 active skimmer
3/8/02 7.80 3 active skimmer

P:wpdata/54821/038103T
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Table 2. Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland
2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal
D of Topof  Monitering to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method *
Casing' Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) ' (gallons)
MW-6 14.00 13/31/97 - - - 0.0014 passive skiramer
1/29/98 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
3/2/98 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
11/6/98 NM 9.62 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
3/19/99 NM 7.37 >{.01 0.0 ~ passive skimmer
MW-g ' 12.94 12/31/97 8.49 882 0.33 438 -
11/6/98 9.25 10.3 1.1 3.48 -

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System Od&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innevative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
- Produet removat volumes from 11/6/98 on represent total product removed during that reporting period.
' Free product in well is too viscous to allow product thickness or groundwater level measurements.
Product removal totals for MW-3 are estimated from documentation of product removal
from the treatment system performed by Performance Excavators, Inc.

2

The passive skimmer was removed from MW-1 on 5/22/00.
The passive skimmer replaced MW-1 on 9/6/00.

Removal total is the volume of both product and wastewater removed from the treatment system by
Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.

NM - Well checked for free product but not able to detecl a measurable amount in the well.

‘Shaded areas indicate data from this reporting period.

NA - Not Available

P:wpdata/54821/038103T
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. Table 3. Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland
' 2225 7th Street, Oakland California
l Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
1D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
. (feet) {feet) (feet)
MW-] 13.72 1/15/93 521 8.51
9/12/94 6.37 7.35
' 11/30/94 5.76 7.96
3/29/95 4.57 9.15
5/25/95 5.14 8.58
' 6/21/95 541 8.31
6/23/95 5.44 8.28
11720495 6.28 7.44
12/27/95 5.86 7.86
l 3/25/96 521 8.51
6/26/96 5.58 8.14
10/14/96 6.22 7.50
l 3/19/97 5.48 8.24
6/26/00 5.19 8.53
9/6/00 5.62 8.10
l 12/19/00 5.57 8.15
4/3/01 5.03 8.69
7110/01 5.57 8.15
12/12/01 5.60 8.12
l 1/22/02 5.19 8.53
3/8/02 517 8.55
6/13/02 5.60 8.12
' MW-2 13.8 1/15/93 6.21 7.59
9/12/94 6.47 7.33
' 11/30/94 6.34 7.46
3/29/95 5.51 8.29
5/25/95 5.60 8.20
l 6/21/95 5.72 8.08
6/23/95 5.72 8.08
9/28/95 6.15 7.65
11/20/95 6.42 7.38
l 12/27/95 6.31 7.49
3/25/96 5.74 8.06
6/26/96 5.85 7.95
l 10/14/96 6.36 7.44
3/19/97 5.90 7.90
6/26/00 537 8.43
' 9/6/00 5.62 8.18
12/19/00 5.81 7.99
4301 5.38 8.42
710/01 5.80 £.00
l 12/12/01 10.00 3.80
1/22/02 545 8.35
3/8/02 5.49 831
' 6/13/02 579 8.01
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Table 3. Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland
2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
ID Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
{feel) (feet) (feet)
MW-3 15.06 1/15/93 6.44 8.62
9/12/54 7.35 7.71
11/30/94 7.12 7.94
3/29/95 6.31 8.75
5/25/95 6.75 8.31
6/21/95 6.87 8.19
6/23/95 6.88 8.18
9/28/95 7.28 7.78
11/20/95 7.51 7.55
12/27/95 7.20 7.86
3/25/96 6.64 8.42
6/26/96 6.98 8.08
10/14/96 7.47 7.59
3/19/97 6.99 8.07
6/26/00 6.82 8.24
9/6/00 6.82 8.24
12/19/00 7.10 7.96
4/3/01 6.66 8.40
7/10/01 7.00 8.06
12/12/01 7.04 8.02
1/22/02 6.67 8.39
3/8/02 6.86 8.20
6/13/02 7.00 8.06

! Elevation data relative to Port of Qakland datum,; well surveys performed on December 6, 1994

- Data prior to June 26, 2000 taken from First Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling report dated May 6, 1999, by Fluor Daniel GTL
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Table 4. Groundwater Sample Results

Port of Oakland
2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmao Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (e (ng/l) (ng/1) (ng/ly (e (ugh (re1) (ne/1}
MW-1 05/22/00 3,600 41,000 <3,000 100 13° 2.9 2.05 32°
MW-2 05/27/94 87 470 NA <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 NA
03/29/95 <50 110 1,400 <0.4 <03 <13 <0.4 NA
09/06/95 <50 NA NA <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 <50 <50 1200 <14 <0.3 <03 <0.4 NA
04/04/96 <50 160 320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
07/10/96 <50 120 1400 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 230 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
03/28/97 <50 714 <250 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <1.0r NA
06/13/97 51 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 82 <80 <250 0.56 <{0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 1.4 <{.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <50 <300 <f.5 <{.5 <(.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
11/12/99 <50 120 ™ <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 57
02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2

09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 '
12/19/00 200 <50 <300 39 L8 <0.5 2.6 <p,5 1™2
02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <2.0
07/10/04 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 4.4 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 sot
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/13/02 62" <57 <570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-4 09/11/95 150 <200 500 23 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 790 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 NA
14/04/96 1,160 180 300 320 1.6 1.1 1.2 NA
07/10496 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 NA
12/03/96 990 2202 <250 350 3.3 13 13 NA
03/28/97 440° <50 <250 190 1.2 0.64 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 1,300 92 <250 500 5.5 3.4 2.8 NA
09/18/97 1,300 150 <250 550 4.9 2.1 2.00 Na
12131497 73 1% <47 <280 110! 10" <0,5 <1,0 Na
04/13/98 150 > <50 <300 520 2.9 <2.5 <5.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 250 1.7 <1 <1 <4
03/19/99 81 <50 <300 250 <] 12 <1 <4
06/24/%9 150 <50 <300 360 1.4 2.2 . 1 24
09/28/99 750 > 63 ¢ <300 280 1.5 <1 <1 <4
11/12/99 130° 8402 <300 740 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 42°
02/11/00 200°¢ <50 <300 53 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 4.4
035/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 17
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| l Table 4. Groundwater Sample Results
‘ Port of Oakland
| l 2277 7th Street, Oakland California
Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (el el (gl) (e e (ue/h) (ng/1) (hg/1)
' MW-4 09/06/00 530 % <50 <300 130 0.93 0.6 0.57 <05
{cont'd) 12/19/00 960 ! 70° <300 420 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <g.5 012
) Dup. 12/19/00 1,200 ! <50 <300 440 <2.5 <2.5 <2.8 <5 1"
l 02/21/01 4504 <50 <300 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.51°
07/10/01 <250 1104 <300 620 2.6 2.9 <2.5 <5 ¥4
_ 12/05/01 180 <50 <300 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.8%
l 03/08/02 490 542 <500 180 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
06/13/02 £302 <50 <500 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Dup. 06/13/02 8207 <56 <560 240 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW-5 09/11/95 90 <300 2,500 3.3 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
' 04/04/96 <50 180 520 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
07/10/96 <50 120 1,500 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 200 2 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
. 03/28/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
06/13/97 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 <50 <50 <250 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NaA
l 12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/19/99 <30 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
l 06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
11/12/99 <50 110 %% <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 5.5°
l 02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <7
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2
' 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <fp.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2
03/08/02 <30 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
06/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <5.0
' MW-6 11/06/8 120 12,000 1,200 19 0.65 1.8 <0.5 <2
03/19/99 170 3,800 580 21 0.86 1.5 2.9 <2
06/24/99 120 1,700° <300’ 18 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 54
. 09/28/99 130 ** 820 <300 20 0.51 2.2 <0.5 <7
11/12/99 150 11,000%¢ 3,000 * 27 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 13°
02/11/00 270" 2,300 <300 23 0.51 2.7 <0,5 5.8
l 05/22/00 350 3,000 <300 1% 0.51 <0.5 <0).5 1.7
; 09/06/00 190 610 <300 26 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0,5"
‘ 12/19/00 130 *!! 620 <300 24 <0.5 L6 <0.5 <2
| . 02/21/01 120" 440 <300 21 <0.5 0.96 <0.5 <2
07/10/01 120 560 <300 29 <0.5 0.99 <0.5 <2
| 12/12/01 53 350 <300 27 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <2.0
| 03/08/02 160 640° <500 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 501
‘ l 06/13/02 160 ° 670° <500 34 <0.5 <0.5 <00.5 <5.0
|
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Table 4. Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakiland
2277 Tth Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (neMh (ne'l) (re1) (ug/ {ng/y {ne/l (ne/l) (/1)
MW-7 09/06/95 <50 <300 800 <0.4 <03 <03 <0.4 NA

01/08/96 <50 410 110 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NaA
04/04/96 <50 530 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 Na
07/10/96 80 840 1,700 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 280 7 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
03/28/97 65 ° 94 : <250 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 <50 100 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 <50 2440 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
12/31/97 <50 532 <280 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <48 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <{).5 <{).5 <{.5 <0.5 <2
13/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 5.3
06/24/99 73 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <(1.5 <{(.5 12
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 14
11/12/99 <50 600 ¢ 420° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15°
(02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
05/22/00 110 53 ° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75
09/06/00 50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40 *°
12/19/00 541 51° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 471012
02/21/01 <50 <30 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 10
Dup. 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50t
07/10/01 <50 . 51° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 76 1
Dup. 07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7510
12/12/01 51 <50 <300 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 9g
Dup. 12/12/01 64 52 1313 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 96"
03/08/02 527 <50 <500 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 2414
06713402 87° 54° <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
MW-84 12/12/01 63 720 112 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/08/02 <50 760 ° <570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.00
Dup. 03/08/02 <50 350° <580 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
w 06/13/02 <50 570° <570 <0.5 <05 <0.% <0.3 <5.0

! Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

: Hydrocarbons present do niet match profile of laboratory standard.

Low-boiling-pointdighter bydrocarbons are present in the sample.

Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory containinant,

Hydrocarboms are present in the requested fuel quantification range, but do not resemble pattern of available firs] standard,

1 ¢ High-boiling-pointheavier hydrocarbons are present in sample.
‘ ’ Sample did not pass laboratory QAfQC and may be biased low '
¢ Presence of this compound confimned by secend columm, however, the confirmation concentration differed from the
| reported result by more than a factor or two.
| : Trip blank contained MTEE at n cancentration of 4.2 pgA
° MTEE detections confirmed by EPA Test Method 8260. 8260 results displayed.
u Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
\ 12 EPA Method 8260 confirmation analyzed past holding time.
w Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
" MTRE results from EPA Test Method 8021R.
1 Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

- Data from December 1997 through April 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sanipling and Produet
Removal System O&M Repori dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Selutions, Inc.
-Data prior to December 1997 taken fromn Growndwater Apalytical Results, Quarterly Groundwater Manitoring Report: Third Quarter 1987,
Building C~401, 2277 7% Swrees, Oakland, CA, dated October 24, 1997, by Uribe and Associate
NA Naot Analyzed.
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Table 5. Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland
2225 T7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (ne/l) (ug/1) (ng/1) (ug/l) (ng/) (ng/l) (ngf1) (ne/1)
MW-1 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 NA
9/12/94 <10 10,000 NA 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
11/30/94 <10 2,800 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
3/29/95 <50 <50 NA <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 NA
6/21/95 <50 <50 ° NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/28/95 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
12/27/95 <50 <50 <10¢ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <3 NA
3/25/96 <50 <50 <100 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/26/00 <5() <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5°
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
Dup. 12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2
7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
Dup. 7/10/01 <50 <50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
6/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0
Dup.  6/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-2 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/12/94 34! <50 NA 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
11/30/94 <10 81 NA 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
3/29/95 <50 ° 75 NA 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/21/95 <307 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/28/95 250! <5() NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
12/27/95 220! <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
3/25/96 200 ! <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 774 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <5.0
3/19/97 150 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5°
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
6/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-3 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 <(.3 NA
9/12/94 <50 <50 NA 0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA
11/30/94 110 150 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
3/29/95 <50 <50) NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/21/95 <507 <502 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/28/95 51! <50 NA <03 <0.3 <03 <03 NA
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Table 5. Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland
2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (ng/D) (ng/1) (pg/1) (ng/l} (ng/l) (ne/l) (ng/1} (ug/1)
MW-3  12/27/95 551 <30 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
(cont'd} 3/25/96 53 <50 <100 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 <50 <30 NA <(.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
10/114/96 <50 <30 NA <(.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 <(.5 <5.0
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5°

12/19/00 <50 50 ° <300 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2
710401 <50} <50 <300 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2
6/13/02 <50 <56 <560 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

NA Not Analyzed.

Hydrocarbon patiern is not characteristic of gasoline

Hydrocarbon pattern present in sample is not characteristic of diesel

Uneategorized compound not incloded in the gasoline conceniration

Product is not typical gascline

MTBE detected by EPA Test Method 8021B but reported as ND<0.5 by EPA Test Method 8260

Heavier hydrocarbons centribuied to the quantitation
- Daia prior to June 26, 2000 taken from First OQuarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling report dated May 6, 1999, by Fluor Danie]l GTI.
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Table 6, Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities
Port of Oakland
2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Date System Status Comments

4/3/02 On System operating OK. Passive skimmer well has blockage which prevents the skimmer
from dropping into product Zone.

4/23/02 On Air compressor pressure is extremely low at the system.

4/25/02 Off Ingersoli-Rand replaced air compressor pump. Sysiemn returned on-line when the
TEpairs were complete.

5/10/02 On System operating OK

5£24/02 On System operating OK

6/13/02 Off Quarterly groundwater sampling event. Measured water levels at all wells. Purge
water was emptied into the recovery tank. Tank is full and system is not running.

6121702 On Emplied purge water from 301 Maritime into recovery tank. System running 1Onl%
recovery tank approximately 1/2 full. Cleared blockage in passive skimmer well MW-
1. Skimmer screen set at product depth.

Prwpdata/54621/038103T
7/19/02 Harding ESE, Inc. 1 of 1




L
At

.

1.0

54821003.0wW0
200207011124

. Vicinity Map PLATE
Hardlng ESE Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
A MACTEC Con 2277 and 2225 Seventh Street
e LamPAaRy Qakland, California 94607
DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE

S8 54821.1 ' 07/02




lLegend
T Approximate Location of 2277
& 1 $ Gegundwuter Monitoring Well
_ |- Approximate Location of 2225
Mw-8A ! Q} G‘?gundwoter Monitoring Well
—_— Fence Line
MW—4 |
Building C-401 |
|
.$. I — 'Qf MW7
MW—1 $ |
-$-MW—5 Mw—ﬁ' |
_$_MW—6 |
i |
]
~ = [
~ |
~. Building C-407 !
~ l
~. :
- |
\¢
. i
\.
~. |
\. .
\'\‘ ww-1 - |
~ o
e _ -
g o o 58
Approximate Scale in Feet T §§
8
et

. Site Plan PLATE
Hardlng ESE Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
WACTEC ¢ 2277 and 2225 Seventh Street
A MACTEC Company Oakland, California 95607
DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE

SS 548211 07/c2




Building C-401

Groundwater

Legend
Approximate Location of 2277
'$ Groundwater Monitoring Well
—! _q} Approximate Location of 2225
! Groundwater Monitoring Well
— — Fence Line

6.0'— Groundwater Contour
| - (dashed where inferred)

[ 3y Groundwater Elevatio s_Refer d
| & (6.437 to %J}’?e wPort of Onllclcl?ndcI Dot%r% ence
o

MW—1 and MW-3 were not used for
groundwater contour calculation because
product skimmers.

i(5.45')
w-7

Building G407

100 200

g

Approximate Iscale in Feet I T
. Groundwater Elevations, June 13, 2002 PLATE
Hardlng ESE Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
A MACTEC C 2277 and 2225 Seventh Street
OHPANY Oakland, California 95607
DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE
55 548211 07/02

10

54821011.DWG
200207011328



Legend
TPHg ND<50 A ; :
proximate Location of 2277
g::’m %‘_’(570 $ Geoundwoter Monitoring Well
B ND<0.5 _$_ Approximate Location of 2225
_______ TPHg 830 | — — — o T ND<0.5 - - — e Groundwater Monitoring Well
TPHd  ND<56 .&\E ND<0.5 d —-—  Fence Line
TPHmMo ND<S500 - : TPHd ND<57
B mo B MW-8A :("BE :B:g.g ] TPHmo ND<570 FP Free Phase Product .
T ND<5.0 : B ND<0.5 TPHg Total Petroleum as gasoline
;:( ﬁggg.g E “gzg.g TPHd Total Petroleurn as diesel
MTBE  ND<%0 x ND<O.5 with silica gel cleanup _
| MTBE ND<5.0 TPHmo Total Petroleurn as motor oil
: with silica gel cleanup
MW—4 L TPHg 87 B Benzene
Building C-401 | TPHd 54 T Toluene
TPHg ND<50 | TPHmo ND<500 E Ethylbenzene
: B ND<0.
TPHd  ND<50 | T Nuig_‘;’ X Total Xylenes
éPHmo ng:gof? $ I : ;—:( ND<0.5 MTBE Methyl t—butyl ether
. ND<0.5
E Eg‘(‘g-g W1 ﬁw-z MW—7 - MTBE 51 Results are reported in
¥ NDSO5 Fp | micrograms per liter
MW—5 : .
MTBE ND<5.0 Mw_3-$- | Results represent the higher of
FP W= . the original or duplicate sample
I results ‘where applicable
-%— TPHg 160
MW—2 TPHd 670
TPHmo ND<500
B 34
—— T ND<0.5
\.\ E ND<0.5
- _— X ND<G.5
S~ Building C-407 MTBE__ND<5.0
- |
~, |
~
~. : MW—3
~. |
~. ‘ '
\. .
~
9 100 200 N ww—1 € |
Approximate Scala in Feet T ™~ _l
. Groundwater Sample Results, June 13, 2002 PLATE
Hardlng ESE gg%nggzeﬁzg%q?:;ter Monitoring Report '
A MACTEC Company Oakland, California 95607 4
DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE
5SS 548211 07/02

1.0

54821012.0WG
200207011615




Legend
‘Q‘ Approximate Location of 2277
- - : roundwater Monitoring Well
$’ {B' ;épproximote Location of 2225
MW—8A roundwater Monitoring Well
—_—— Fence Line
FF Free Phase Product
TPHg Total Petroleum as gascline
TPHd Total Petroleurm as diesel
with silica gel cleanup
MW—4 Building C—401 . TPHmo Total Petroleum as motor oil
with silica gel cleanup
B Benzene
. T Toluene
| | & E Ethyibenezene
TPHg ND<50 3_1 .$ MW—7] X Total Xylenes
ﬁ,:fm mgéggo MW—2 MTBE Methyl t—butyl ether
% AR ND<0.5 -2 5
- <0.5 Results are reported in
;:( R"gég'g 4 micrograms per liter
MTBE__ ND<5.0 Mil -6 :
ﬁz TPHg  ND<50
TPHd  ND<50
. |TPHmMo ND<S60
B ND<0.5
~ T ND<0.5
) 3 ND<0.5
™ Building C—407 X ND<0.5
. ~ " [MTBE __ND<5.0
’ TPHg ND<50
™~ i TPHd  ND<50 ) "
TPHmo ND<500 —f
~ B ND<0.5
' 7 <0.5
™~ E  ND<OS
- X ND<O.5 |,
_ ™~  LMTBE ND<5.0 | &7,
. 100 200 ~ o
Appoximate Scale in N -
29
oz
EI\
o
ha
R Groundwater Sample Results, June 13, 2001 PLATE
§ Hardlng ESE Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
ol A MACTEC C . 2225 Seventh Street
= ] OMPAN Oakland, California 94607
DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE
S8 548211 07/02




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FORMS




ﬁ] Harding ESE
’J A MACTEC Company

Job Name: 2277 7th St.-

Job Number: 54821.1.1
L4 / ®

Recorded By: s

{Signature)

GRUUNUYAIEX SANIFLING FURIV

Well Number: W\ \N - 2—

Weil Type: ElMonﬂor.DExlraclion Dmher___
[xlpve [ Istsee [ loter_.

6/ 2002

Date:

TAE

{initials}

Sampled By:

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):\5. &1

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): .
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# i’:g

 PURGE YOLUME CALCULATION "~

A

(15-21. &.(A)XEZZX 3 X00408= @945 gals

disposable

Bailer - Type:
Submersible - Type:
Qther - Type:
T T PUMP INTAKE SETTING -0 ]

[:|Near Top

D Near Botiom

[ Jother

Depth in feet (BTOC):

from to

TD {lesat) WL (Feel) Dlinches] #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):
[ . FieldParameter Measurement ' | [PURGETIME - . |
Conductivity [ °C [Turbidity Purge Start: GFM:
Minutes pH ®uS)  |remp. [ °F (NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial 1.4% | &5 2 w1.2 Elapsed:
| &al 8.0 | lenle 620
2 GAL | 1b-40B5 t%_ @3.D [PURGE voLOME |
azol | 8.9% | o (62 Lo voume: R, % _ gatons
Al [ 8.2 | 0% |6l b
- Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
clear , o _sdor
Discharge Water Disposal: |__|Sanilary Sewer
Meter 5/N [ Istorm Sewer [ x |other 2277 System
[ e T WELLSAMPLING -~ oo e e o
E Bailer - Type: Disposable. Sample Time: ()8&)
Sample No. Volume/Coni. Analysis Requested Freservatives Lab Comments
MW- 2 (1L Amber) TEPH none STL
3 {voas} TPHg, MTBE, 8TEX HCL STL
- QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES -~ .=~ -~ = =~ IR
Duplicate Samples Biank Samples Other Samples
QOriginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




Well Number:

//I—Iardlng ESE GRUOUNDWA I ER SAMPLING Fwrm
1 2 -4

A MACTEC CoMPaNy Well Type: EIMonilor DExtractinn DOther_
l Job Name: 2277 7th St [xlpvc  [Jststeer [ lother .
Job Number: 54821.1.1 Date: 6d3/2002
Recorded By: ; v Sampled By: TAE
(Signature) (initiats}

t e G L A ot reh ¥ L Al T

l Casing Diameter (D in inches}): 2 Bailer - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOQE% Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth {WL in ft BTOC): % Other - Type:

l No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V):

D Near Bottom D Near Top

(7 PURGE VOLUMECALCULATION ',

l 0 [ Jother
(__lﬂﬁ _&QQ)X?. 2 3 X0.0408= 5 gals Depth in feet (BTOC):

TD (feel) WL (Feel) D{inches] #V Calculsted Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to
' [T Field Parameter Measurement | [PURGETIME ]
Conductivity {1 °C | Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH (uS) Temp- [ °F (NTU) Purge Stop: GFPM:
I Initial 73 iD 15 & 2.0 Elapsed:
[;
L aaL | 8.0 ol3 | 2.0
Z 3.%0 \OAD (3 1 [PURGE VOLUME- . ‘|
32 8.1%2 | 104 3.1 vome: _ ST galons
- 8.21 1065 635
. 5 2. Zi WO ““ Qs & Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor}:
EINAL | 8.1% | 1092 | 6%.9 ] . K. bipwin, no oder
Discharge Water Disposal: L_'Sanilary Sewer
I Meter S/N . [ ]stom sewer [ x Jother 2277 System
I E Bailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: 0 0[50
Sample No. Valume/Cont. Analysis Requestad Preservatives Lab Comments
mw- A 2 (1 L Amber) TEPH none STL
' 3 (voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
l T T R G “OUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES - .~ -~ o - oo 0o J00u A
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample Na. Type Sampie No. Type Sample No.
l Ao - ASH : :




/_{/ Harding ESFE

l ’J A MACTEC Comeany

Job Name: 2277 Tth 5t.
' Job Number: 54821.1.1
Recorded By: W

{Signature)

LRKUUNLYYAIITER QANNIF LAWY rwnan

M-S

Well Number:
Well Type:

[x]pvec

Date:
Sampled By:

E’Monilor DExtraclion DOther_
DSt. Steel

DOther .

6/1%y2002

TAE

(initials)

“PURGE METHOD.

' Casmg Dlameter (D in mches) Baller - Type: disposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): (g& Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): (5.5 | Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V):
l [ 7 PUMP INTAKE SETTING - i 0 k|
T 7 PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION . "] [[]Near Botiom [ |NearTop
Dother
l { ]:l,fgﬁ &. 3| )% _& 2 *x 3 xo00408= 5. (O gals Depthin feet (BTOC):
TO (feet) WL (Feet; D (inches) #Y Calculaied Furge Volume. Screen Interval in feet (ETOC): from to
[ . Tield Parameter Measurement. .. - | [PURGETIME ] [PURGE RATE ...
Conductivity T °C | Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH 1s) Temp. {x] °F {NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:
Initial 1.99 asg 3.8 Elapsed:
laar | 7,24 | \D@ |50
£ 297 [ \383 A6 [FURGE VOLUME ]
2 P10 \6—16 &5 . 2, Volume: E§ 1B gallons
4 2.05 | |31 | 5.0
o) 1.9% | 13461 |45 ODbservallons During Purging (Well Condition, Calor, Odaor):
FINAL | 7,90 22 5.3 or ) d
. arey
Discharge witter Dispﬂsal: I_ISanitary Sewaer
Meter S/N Dstorm Sewer EOther 2277 System
o T WELLSAMPLING. .~ - .o BN,
Eeailer - Type: __Disposable _ Sarnple Time: 05106
Sampie No, Volume/Cont, Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Commenis
mMw- 2 {1 L Amber) TEPH.. none STL
= 3 (voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
[ —GUALITY CONTRDL SAMPLES — T o ]
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dup!. Sample No. Type Sample Na. Type Sample No.




Well Number:

;" A MACTEC Company Well Type:  [x_|Monitor | |Exwaction [_Jother

Job Name: 2277 7th St. [Jevc [ Jststeel [ Jother
61432002

' g///Harding ESE GHUUNUWAI;“;AZHJNU rwnim

Job Number: 54821.1.1 Date:

Recorded By: A e 2D Sampled By: TAE
v finitals}

{Signature)

"~ PURGE METHOD -
disposable

< PUR ME

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): \8.05 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): ] Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): 3

[ PUMPINTAKESETTNG """ )

T rumcEvoLmECAUATION " | [Inearsotom [ Inear Top

DOlher
AD.0% -1ﬁ2}x_2_2x 3 X0.0408= 5. 7‘ gals Depth in feet (BTOC):

Screen Interval In feet (BTOC): from 1o

TD {feet} wi (Feet) 0 {inches) #v Catculated Purge Volume

[PoRGETME | [PURGERATE ;" - |

[ 7= " Fied Parameter Measurement . 0
Conductivity ] °C | Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
(us) Temp. (x] °F {NTU) Purge Stop: X GPM:

Minutes

pH
Initial 2.95 [ \3 | 61.9 Elapsed:
PEAL | 1. 80 | 260O|G1.C
4 7. A [ 20680 | oD [PURGE vOLUME ]
'5 1. 63 2-'1&7 ng_ ,4 Volume: 5. 5 gallons
EWAL | 1.8%5 27190 (8.9

' Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
‘ Discharge Water Dispasal: Sanﬁry Sewer
l Meter S/N [ | storm sewer [ x [other 2277 System

.

[ T T TR WELL SAMPLING

la Bailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: \ ‘2_60 .

Sample No. Volume/Conl. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments

MW- c 5 2 {1 L Amber) TEPH nane STL
3 (voss) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HGCL STL

[~ e — T GUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES.

Other Samples

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

[EELE FEL
RS S TR P
zasdumburnks




ﬁ‘// Harding ESE
gj A MACTEC Commany

Job Name: 2277 7th St.
Job Number: 54821.1.1
Recorded By: ﬂ- Wp&

[Signature)

VRUVUNLDYYMAICTR OMNEC LIS ) WP

MIN-TT

Well Number:
Well Type: \x__-EMonitor DExlraction DOlher___
[xjpvc [ Ist.steet [ jotner
Date: 6/13e002
Sampled By: TAE
(initials)

" PURGE VOLUM HOD.”
Casmg Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: dlsposable
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): \A.[¢ Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): D Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): ‘
[ eammen - PUNE INTAKE SETTING . 7 w0 |
[ T PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION - .. = ‘0 . [ mear Bottom [ Inear vop
Domer
I (B Ae - 8490 ,x 2 :x 3 xo.0408= &9 gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
TD (feet) WL (Feel) O inches} ¥V Calculated Purge Volme Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to
| T FoRGETmE. | [PURGE RATE.
. Conduclivity £1°C [Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH wS)  |Temp. B} NTL) Purge Stop: GPM:
l initial 05 | \Do | o Erapses
| A B.0) | 1024 |e1.2
2 1.90 | 1089 w1 [PuRGEVOLUME |
l 3 1.9 | 1t 15 (dﬂ-‘z Volume: i-! 2 gallons
4 18711 1\42 5.8
FINAL- 1. 6 [[ 5(9 ol - l Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
l k. Arey . 00 odor
[ ¥
Discharge Water Disposal: L_bSanitary Sewer
' Meter S/N [ ]storm sewer [x Jother 2277 System
l BBailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: \ \ 6
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Reguested Preservatives Comments
mw- =7 2 (1 L Amber) TEPH none STL
I 3 (voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
1 F—
' " QUALITY GONTROL SAMPLES - R L D A
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples ' Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




l /I/ Harding ESE GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
well Number: _YWIN-SA

/-’ A MACTEC ComPany © Well Type: IEIMomtor I:IExtractuon DOther
' Job Name: 2277 7th St ‘ [x]lpve [ Jstseel [ |other_ .

Job Number: 54821.1.1 Date: 6432002

Recorded By: o y Sampled By: TAE

{Signature} (initials)
'WELL PURGING

l | i oo _PURGE METHOD:

Casmg Dlameter (D in mches) 2 Bailer - Type: disposabie

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 20- 715 Submersible - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC); 2 Other - Type:

No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V).

T PUMP INTAKE SETTING & 7 o ]

l [ T PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION - T [_near Bottom [_INearTop

DOlher
(ﬂ) Iﬁ Z 12; ‘22x 3 X 0.0408 = (O A( - gals Depth in feet (BTOC):

O (ieet) WL {Feal) D {inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Sereen Interval in feet (BTOC): from _____ o
[ "7 "Field Parameter Measurement - . .| [PURGE TIME - " | [PURGE RATE ' -
l Conductivity [ °c | Turbidity Purge Start: GPM:
Minutes pH (nS) Temp. [x] °F {NTL) Purge Stop: GPM:
initial 1.90 (525 & 9—-& Elapsed:
B2 220 (1433 3.4
2 .17 | 1943 &&%.3 PURGE VOLUME |
4 A 7q [qngE, 4.5 Volume: @ - 5 gallons
1= 7.85 | 427 o453
@ 1177 | q lq 63.71 Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Calor, Odor):
l CFINAL| 1. 81 | 1822 H1\-D darle ared /brovn.
no dor.
. Discharge Water Disposal: uSanilary Sewer
' Meter S/N | [ istorm Sewer [ x]Other 2277 System
T TTWELLSAMPLING - e e
S ailer - Type: isposabk Sample Time: ‘055
l Sample No, Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservalives Lab Comments
mw- B A 2 {1 L Amber) TEPH none STL
. 3 {voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
l [T 7 L sy T T QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES R i et
‘ Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
l Qriginal Sample No. r Dupl. Sample No. Type _ Sample No. “Type _ Sample No.




/4

Harding ESE

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number:

MW- &7 |

g—’ A MACTEC CoMPANY well Type: E|Monitor DExtraction DOther__
Job Name: 2225 7th St xjpve [ Jststeel [ Joter
Job Number: 54821.1.1 Date: 6/1.3/2002
Recorded By: 4:/ ﬁ\,?—-‘j Sampled By: TAE

{Signature) (imitials}

[ WELL PURGIN

| Casing Diameter (D in inches): 4 Bailer-Type: ~ PVC

| Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): (4.4 Submersible - Type:

‘ Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): Other - Type:

| No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): .3

| [ = PUMBRINTAKESETTING = 0 0

D Near Top

o 'E:f';’ DNear Bottam

| Jother

Depth in feet (BTOC):

r
444

T PURGE VOLUME CALEOLATION

. 5.l )x_Al_zx 3 X 0.0408 = Lfs gals

3 | TC {feet) WL (Feet) D inches) #V Caleutated Purge Volume Screen Intervai in feet (BTOC): from o
[ * Field-Parameter Measurement” . [~ " B :FURGETIME '
l Conductivity (] °C | Turbidity Purge Start:
Minutes pH (us) Temp. [x] °F (NTU) Purge Stop:

I Initial A, 4"] 1 \q 14 4 Elapsed;

2% 8.3% | 002 | .8

e B.3 (55 188 [PoRGE VoLUIME ] |
l ol 5 . % (g—[ 5 1. 3 Volume: ie galions

12 .47 |12 15.C

\5 6 N 4‘5 (_’o_l 4' —1 6- 5 Observations During Purging {(Well Condition, Calar, Odor):
' DEINALL B.50 | (8B | 13.\ Plec A

; no_ edov
Discharge Water Disposal: uSanitary Sewer
l Meter 5/N DSlorm Sewer EfOther 2277 System
e 0 WELLSAMPLING = - - o Lt e 2
I E Bailer - Type: Dispasable Sample Time: \ A-%O
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments

wr 7976 -\ 2 (1 Amber) TEPH none STL
l - 3 (voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
l [ e i T e e e COUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES . it LT i -

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
' Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
70059\ _1115-1p :




Harding ESE

A MACTEC CoMpPANY

1

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
Well Number: MW - 2

Well Type: E‘Monimr [:[Extraction |:|Olher__

[xjpve [ Jstseer [ other

Job Name: 2225 7th St
Job Number: 54821.1.1 Date: 64 32002
Recorded By: 4:2/ %.“WQ\J Sampled By: TAE

= {Signeture) {initials}

|

WELL PURGING

L ~ PUREG

.
L

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 4
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): V&, (o

x |Bailer - Type:
Submersible - Type:

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): i,719 Other - Type:
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V): B

[T PUMPINTAKE SETTING ™. : '
[T "PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION .~ . i o o DNear Bottom DNearTop

e - 512 )x & *x 3 xooas= rlﬁ gals

| |other

Depth in feet {BTOC):

TO (feet) WA (Feet) D {inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to_
[ Field Parametor Measurement .~ | [PURGETIME | [PURGE RA
Conductivity ] °C [Turbidity Purge Start: GPM;
Minutes pH {uS) Temp. {x] °r (NTU) Purge Stop: GPM:
initial | .10 2210 | Tl-0 Elapsed:
S@ B.Ool |17 | TIV.6
G 1.95 1483 | T1.1 PURGE VOLUNE |
q 1.4 2% o 1 2.9 Valume: M 5 gallons
{2 S.05 12070 1149
l Fj ﬁ . 0'1 Q 0 59 ’] 2 -5 Observalions During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
FINAL | B.0% 12 (40| 322 chear  plack {lecks
¥
Discharge Water Disposal: L_lSanitary Sewer
Meter S/N rq__} Storm Sewer E Other 2277 System
L WELL SAMPLING -
lZlBailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time:
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
w908 =0 12(11 Amber) TEPH none STL
3 (voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
e _ T QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES - 7 L o B
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample Na.




Y 11arding ESE
’J A MACTEC ComPaNY

2225 Tth St.
Job Number: 54821.1.1
Recorded By: M %\,MN;
{Signature}

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
M -3

Well Number:

Well Type: [ZEMonito'r DExtraction DOthert
[x]pvc [ Iststeel [ Jother

Date: o/ Je002

Sampled By: ) TAE

{irmtala)

I Jobh Name:

Casmg Dlameter (D in mches) 4 Bailer - Type: PVC
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): {l. |§ Submersible - Type:
Other - Type:

l Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): '1
No.of Well Volumes to be purged (# V):

l [

FURGE VOLUME GALGULATION

ALle - 7.0 x & 2x 3 X0.0408=_8ﬂ__gals

Galcuiated Purge Volume

WL (Feet) D (inches) #V

TD theet)

T Fick paramotar Meesurement |

Conductivity [ °C [Turbidity

Minutes H {n8) Temp. (x] °F (NTW)

Initial

ALVBT D

L \%7% A3

N)
28 | 1311 1.1

[ 77 PUMPINTAKESETTING = .

|:| Near Botiom D Near Top

D Other

Depth in feet (BTOC):

Sereen Interval in feet (BTOC): . from o

FURGETIME

Purge Start:

Purge Stop:
Elapsed:

PURGE VOLUME |

8
2 8.
£
)

3
3l 138 |6TT-3
%

WO 82| \290 | v

=\

& gallons

Volume:

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Goler, Odor):

Plade £lersS  cldar, no _odov

Discharge Water Disposal: |_lSanitary Sewer

I Meter S/N DStorm Sewer EOther 2277 System
l E:l Bailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: \320
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservalives Lab Comments
e 9705 -3 2 (1 L Amber) TEPH none STL
3 (voas) TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL STL
R, R e T QUALITY CONTROL: SAMPLES T e e T e T
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples QOther Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Dupl. Sampie No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 Date: June 23, 2002
SERYICES
Harding ESE, Inc. STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Qakland, CA 94607 Tel 925 484 1919
Attn: Trish Eliasson i?fwgfﬁii“clﬂfa

www chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#2496

Project: 54821.1.1
Port of Oakland

Site: 2277 7th Street

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday June 14, 2002
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

July 29, 2002 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Sm. i el

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

FPage 1 of 1




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Harding ESE, Inc. 600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 Pleasanton, CA 94566
_ Oakland, CA 94607
) ) Tel 925 484 1919
Attn: Trish Eliasson Phone: (510) 628-3240 Fax: {(510) 451-3165 Fax 925 484 1096
54821.1.1 Projectt  Port of Oakland i SNG SO o
Site2277 7th Street
CA DHS ELAP#2496
Samples Reported
Sample {D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
Mw-2 Water 06/13/2002 08.05 1
MW-TB Water 06/13/2002 08:10 2
MW-5 Water 06/13/2002 09:05 3
Mw-4 Water 06/13/2002 09:50 4
MW-4D Water 06/13/2002 09:55 5
MW-8A Water 06/13/2002 10:35 )
STL San Francisce is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
' Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 80218 STL San Francisco
' 8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1819
l Sample 1ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-001 Fax 925 484 1096
Project.  54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 wwew.sti-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
l Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted: 06M17/2002 17:26 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Sampled: 06/13/2002 08:05 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
. Gasoline 62 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 17:26 g
l Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 06/17/2002 17:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 17:26
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/M7/2002 17:26
' Xylene(s) * ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 06/17/2002 17:26
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 17:26
Surrogate(s)
' Trifluorotoluene 107.1 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 17:26
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 96.9 50-150 % 1.00 06/171200217:26
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Aftn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Test Method: 8021B

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-TB

Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-002

SEVERN

"TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted:  06/17/2002 18:00 CA DHS ELAP#2436
Sampled:  06/13/2002 08:10 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
M
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 08/17/2002 18:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 104.4 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FiD 50.5 50-150 % 1.00 06/17/2002 18:00
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 16
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Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Test Method: 8021B

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample 1D: MW-5

Lab $Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-003

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www st-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site; 2277 7th Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 18:33 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Sampied: 06/13/2002 09:05 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02 :
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 06/17/2002 18:33
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 06/17/2002 18:33
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:33
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:33
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 18:33
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 08/M7/2002 1833
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 116.4 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 18:33
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 99.4 50-150 %% 1.00 -| 08/17/2002 18:33

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 8021B
8015M STL San Franclsco
l . . 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
l Sample 1D: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-004 Fo 625 484 1096
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www _stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
l Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted:  06/18/2002 12:50 CA DHS ELAP#Z486
Sampled:  06/13/2002 09:50 QC-Batch: 2002/06/18-01.04
Matrix: Water
' Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 830 500 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 12:50 g
l Benzene 250 50 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 12:50
Toluene ND 5.0 ugfL 10.00 06/18/2002 12.50
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 12:50
. Xylene(s) ND 50 ugiL 10.00 06/18/2002 12:50
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 10.00 068/18/2002 12:50
Surrogate(s)
' Trifluprotoluene 1046 58-124 % 10.00 06/1812002 12:50
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 91.8 : 50-150 % 10.00 06/18/2002.12:60
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Altn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Test Method:

Prep Method:

30218
8015M

5030

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919

Sample ID: MW-4D Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-005 Fax 925 484 1096
Project: 5482111 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www.stl-inc.com

Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted: 06/18/2002 13:17 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Sampled: 06/13/2002 09:55 QC-Batch: 2002/06/18-01.04 :
Matrix: Water

I —

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 820 500 ug/t 10.00 06/18/2002 13:17 g
Benzene 240 5.0 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 1317
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 13:17
Ethy! benzene ND 50 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 1317
Xylene(s) ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 13:17
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 10.00 06/18/2002 13:17

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 118.2 58-124 % 10.00 06/18/2002 13:17
t 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene-FID 93.5 | 50-150 % 10.00 06/18/2002 13:17

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 6 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Aftn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 80218

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-BA

Lab Sampile ID: 2002-06-0267-006

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 54821.1.1 Received:; 06/14/2002 18:10 www.stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th Strest Extracted: D6/17/2002 20:12 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Sampled: 06/13/2002 10:35 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
L _ R

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 06172002 20:12
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12

Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluzne 1136 .| 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12
4-Bromofiucrobenzene-FIiD 101.2 50-150 % - 1.00 06/17/2002 20:12

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 7 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Batch QC report

Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030

8021B

MB: 2002/06/17-01.02-003

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02
Date Extracted: 06/17/2002 08:28

SEVERN

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasantan, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www . stl-ing.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2486
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
. Gasoline ND 50 uagiL 06/17/2002 08:28
Benzene ND . 0.5 ug/L 06/17/2002 08:28
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/17/2002 08:28
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/17/2002 08:28
Xylene(s} ND 05 ug/L 06/17/2002 08:28
MTBE ND 50 ugfL (6/17/2002 08:28
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 112.8 58-124 % 06/17/2002 08:28
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 105.9 50-150 % 06/17/2002 08.28
STL San Francisco Is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-

0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report

Test Method: 8015M
go21g

Prep Method: 5030

TRENT

SERYICES

STL. San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 24566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/18-01.04 .
www.sti-inc.com
MB: 2002/06/18-01.04-007 Date Extracted: 06/18/2002 10136 www.chromalab.com
L— CA DHS ELAP#2498
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 061812002 10:36
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 06/18/2002 10:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/18/2002 10:36
Ethyi benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 06/18/2002 10:36
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
Surrogate(s}
Trifilucrotoluene 123.6 58-124 % 06/18/2002 10:36
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 98.8 50-150 % 06/18/2002 10:36
STL San Francisco is a pan of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Test Method: 8021B

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/B021
Batch QC report

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS:  2002/06/17-01.02-004 Extracted: 06/17/2002 09:01 Analyzed: 96/17/2002 09:01
LCSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-005 Extracted: 06/17/2002 09:34 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 09:34

Water

QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02

SEVERN

TRENT |

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com
www,chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2496

Compound Conc. [ug/L} Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Fiags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCsD |[%) | Recover | RPD | LGS |LCSD
Benzene 107 104 100.0 100.0 107.0.| 1040 |28 ]77-123 20
Toluene 108 104 100.0 100.0 108.0 | 104.0 |38 | 78122 20
Ethy! benzene 106 102 100.0 100.0 106.0 | 102.0 |3.8 | 70-130 20
Rylene(s) 305 298 300 300 1017 993 (24 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorototuene 554 525 500 500 110.8 | 105.0 58-124

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Test Method: 8015M

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Batch QC report

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD)

LCS:  2002/06/17-01.02-006 Extracted: 06/17/2002 10:07 Analyzed: pg/17/2002 10:07
LCSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-007 Extracted: 06/17/2002 10:40 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 10:40

Water

QG Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02

SEVERN

SERYICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com
www chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2456
Compound Cone. [ugiL] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD [[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS | LCSD
Gasaline 513 507 500 500 1026 | 1014 |12 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene | 5§31 538 500 500 106.2 | 107.6 50-150

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 11 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Test Method: 8021B

Batch QC report

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Prep Method:; 5030

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD)

LCS:  2002/06/18-01.04-005 Extracted: 06/18/2002 09:42 Analyzed: gg/18/2002 09:42
LCSD: 2002/06/18-01.04-0068 Extracted: 06/18/2002 10:09 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 10:09

Water

QC Batch # 2002/06/18-01.04

SEVERN
TRENT

SERYHCES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lang
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.st-ing.com
www.chromalab.com

_ _
CA DHS ELAP#2496
Compound Cone. [ug/L) Exp.Conc. [ugiL] Recovery RPD | Cirl.Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD [[%) | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Benzenhe 978 103 100.0 100.0 97.8 | 1030 5.2 | 77123 20
Toluene 958 101 100.0 100.0 956 | 1010 |55 | 78122 20
Ethyi benzene 90.3 953 100.0 100.0 90.3 053 |54 | 70130 20
Xylene(s) 276 291 300 300 92.0 97.0 153 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 484 520 500 500 96.8 | 104.0 58-124

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 12 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Test Method: 8015M

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report

Frep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2002/06/18-01.04-008 Extracted: 06/18/2002 11:02 Analyzed: pg/18/2002 11:02
LCSD: 2002/06/18-01.04-009 Extracted: 06/18/2002 11:29 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 11:29

Watar

QC Batch # 2002/06/18-0'1.04

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www . stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

_— _ __ —
CA DHS ELAP#2456
Compound Conc. [ugi] Exp.Cong. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD ({%] Recover | RPD | LCS |[LCSD
Gasoling 500 472 500 500 100.0 044 |58 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluarobenzene | 417 404 500 500 834 808 50-150

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 13 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC Report .
STL San Francisco
l Test Method: 80218 Prep Method; 5030 1220 Quary Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Matrix Spike (MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02 I
Tel 925 484 1919
I Sample |D: 2225-1 >> MS LabID: 2002-06-0267-010 Fax 925 484 10096
. - N . . . . www . stl-inc.com
MS:  2002/06/17-01.02-029 Extracted: 06/17/2002 22:58 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 22:58 arerw chramalab com
Dilution: 1
l CA DHS ELAP#2496
MSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-030 Extracted: 06/17/2002 23:31 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 23:31
Dilution: 1
I
Compound Cong. fugi] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Regovery [%)] RPD |  Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
l MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS |MSD | [%] Recovery {RPD | MS | MSD
Benzene 99.4 107 ND 160.0 100.0 994 (1070 |[7.4 65-135 20
Toluene 99.4 107 ND 100.0 100.0 994 |107.0 |74 65-135 20
l Ethy! benzene 98.0 106 ND 100.0 100.0 98.0 |106.0 |7.8 65-135 20
Xylene(s) 281 308 ND 300 300 93.7 [102.0 |85 65-135 20
Surrogate(s) '
I Trifluorotoluene | 512 455 500 500 102. {91.0 56-124
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 14 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC Report

Test Method: B015M

Prep Method: 5030

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD )
Sample ID: 2225-1 >> MS

MSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-034 Extracted: 06/18/2002 01:43 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 01:43

Water

QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02 I

Lab ID: 2002-06-0267-010

MS:  2002/06/17-01.02-033 Extracted: 06/18/2002 01:10 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 01:10
Dilution:

1

SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1086
www.stl<inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2496

Dilution: 1
Compound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L)Retavery [%] RPD Ctd.Limits [%] Fiags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS [MSD | [%] Recovery |RPD [ MS | MSD
Gasoline 439 479 ND 500 500 87.8 |958 |87 65-135 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluoraben j467 498 500 500 934 (996 50-150

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 15 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Legend & Notes

Test Method: 80218 Prep Method: 5030
8015M

Analyte Flags

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline

standard.

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SEVERN

TRENT

SERYHCES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com
www . chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2496

Page 16 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
' Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
STL San Francisco
l ‘ 1220 Quarry Lane
Harding ESE, Inc¢. B4 600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Oakland, CA 94607
_ ) . Tel 925 484 1919
' Attn: Trish Eliasson : Phone: (510} 628-3240 Fax; (510) 451-3165 Fax 925 484 1096
i www stl-inc.com
54.1821 A1 Project: Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site2277 7th Street
l CA DHS ELAP#2496
Samples Reported
l Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-7 Water 06/13/2002 11:15 7
l MW-6 Water 06/13/2002 12:50 8
2225-2 Water 06/13/2002 13:35 9
2225-1 Water 06/13/2002 14:30 10
2225-1D Water 06/13/2002 14:35 11
' 2225-3° : Water 06/13/2002 15:20 12
STL San Francisco is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 1 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

Test Method: 8021B

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN
TRENT

57L San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sampie ID: 2002-06-0267-007 Fax 925 484 1096
Project:  54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www.stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 20:45 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Sampled: 08/13/2002 11:15 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 87 50 ug/L - 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
Aylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
MTBE 51 50 ugfL 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 115.5 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 101.8 50-150 % 1.00 06/17/2002 20:45
STL San Francisco is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, nc. Page 2 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Aftn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method:

Prep Methad:

8021B
8015M

5030

SEVERN

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Sample ID; MW-6 Lab Sample ID; 2002-08-0267-008 Fax 025 484 1096
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www.stl-inc.com
Port of Cakland www.chromalab.com
Site; 2277 Tth Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 21:18 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Sampled: 06/13/2002 12:50 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 160 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:18 g
Benzene 34 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:18
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 06M7/2002 21:18
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:18
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:18
Surrogate(s) :
“Trifluorotoluene 100.1 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 21:18
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FiD 95.8 50-150 % 1,00 06/17/2002 21:18

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 16




Submission #; 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8021B

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: 2225-2

Lab Sampie ID: 2002-06-0267-009

SEVERN

TRENT

L] 8

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www, stl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted:  06/17/2002 21:51 A DHS ELAP#248€
Sampled: 06/13/2002 13:35 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02 :
Matrix: Water
_ 4
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:51
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:51
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:51
Ethyl henzene ND 0.50 ugfl. 1.00 06/M17/2002 21:51
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 21:51
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L. 1.00 08/17/2002 21:51
Surrogate(s)
Trifluarotoluene 102.2 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 21:51
4.Bromofluorobenzene-FID 1.7 50-150 % 1.00 08/17/2002 21:51
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 8021B

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

- Tel 925 434 1919
Sample ID: 22251 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-010 F:x 925 484 1096
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www.sti-inc.com
Port of Oakiand www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted:  08/17/2002 22:25 CA DHS ELAPH#2496
Sampled: 06/13/2002 14:30 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
n
Gompourd Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 22:25
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 22:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 22:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 22:25
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugf/L 1.00 06/17/2002 22:25
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 06/17/2002 22:25
Surrogaie(s)
Trifluorotoluene 102.0 58-124 % 1.00 06/17/2002 22:25
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 922 50-150 % 1.00 -06/172002 22:25
STL San Francisco is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Test Method: 8021B

Harding ESE, inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

STL 8an Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 434 1919
Sample ID: 2225-1D Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-011 Fax 925 484 1098
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www.sl-inc.com
Port of Oakland www.chromalab_com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted:  06/18/2002 11:56 CA DHS ELAPE2496
Sampled:  06/13/2002 14:356 QC-Batch: 2002/06/18-01.04
Matrix: Water
Gompound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ' ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 11:56
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 11:586
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 11:56
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 06/18/2002 11.56
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 06/18/2002 11:56
MTBE ND 50 ug/l 1.00 06/18/2002 11,56
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 1136 58-124 % 1.00 06/18/2002 11:56
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 84.2 50-150 % 1.00 06/18/2002 11:56

STL San Francisco is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 6 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
| TRENT
3 ' Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 8021B
8015M STL San Francisco
. . . 1220 Quarry Lang .
Attr: Trish Eliasscn Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
) Tel 925 484 1919
l Sample ID: 2225-3 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-012 Fax 625 484 1096
Project; 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 www.sti-inc.com
Port of Oakiand www.chromalab.com
l Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted: 06/18/2002 12:23 CA DHS ELAP#2495
Sampled: 06/13/2002 15:20 QC-Batch: 2002/06/18-01.04
Matrix: Water
"
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 12:23
. Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 12:23
Toluenes : ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 06/18/2002 12:23
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 12:23
l Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 08/18/2002 12:23
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 12:23
Surrogate(s) :
' Trifluorotoluene 117.4 58-124 % 1.00 06/18/2002 12:23
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 184.0 50-150 % 1.00 .. .| 06/18/2002 12:23
STL San Francisca is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method:  8015M

8021B

Batch QC report

Prep Method: 5030

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02 Wiww._St-inc.com
MB: 2002/068/17-01.02-003 Date Extracted: 06/17/2002 08:28 www.chromatab.com

s — CA DHS ELAFP#2496
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/17/2002 08:28
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/17/2002 0828
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L " 0B/17/2002 08:28
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/17/2002 08:28
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/17/2002 08:28
MTBE ND 5.0 ugiL 06/17/2002 08:28
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 112.8 58-124 % 06/17/2002 08:28
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 105.9 50-150 % 06/17/2002 08:28

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 8 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Batch QC report

SEVERN

TRENT
SERVICES

STL San Francisco

Test Method:  8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lana
8021B Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/18-01.04 Fax 925 484 1096
www.sti-inc.com
MB: 2002/06/18-01.04-007 Date Extracted: 06/18/2002 10:36 www.chromalab.com
- — - - CA DHS ELAP#2456
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 06/18/2002 10:36
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 123.6 5B-124 % 06/18/2002 10:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 98.9 50-150 Y% 06/18/2002 10:36
STL San Francisca is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 16
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‘ Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
- TRENT
' Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC report
STL San Francisco
l Test Method: 8021B Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
. Pleasanion, CA 94566
) Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD} Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02 Tel 925 484 1919
. LCS:  2002/06/17-01.02-004 Extracted: 06/17/2002 09:01 Analyzed: gg/17/2002 09:01]  Fax 920404 1998
LCSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-005 Extracted: 06/17/2002 09:34 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 09:34 www.chromalab.com
. CA DHS ELAP#2496
Compaund Cone. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
l LCS LGCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD ([%] Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Benzene 107 104 100.0 100.0 107.0 | 1040 (2.8 77-123 20
l Toluene 108 104 100.0 100.0 1080 | 1040 |38 |78122 |20
Ethyl benzene 106 102 100.0 100.0 106.0 | 102.0 {3.8 70-130 20
l Xylene(s) 305 298 300 | 300 101.7 99.3 | 2.4 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
: ' Trifluaratoluene 554 525 500 500 1108 | 105.0 58-124
a
|
|
8
1
' STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
. Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC report
STL San Francisco
l Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 : 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02 Tel 925 484 1919 .
l LCS:  2002/06/17-01.02-006 Extracted: 06/17/2002 10:07 Analyzed: 0g/17/2002 10:07 <520 4% 108
LCSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-007 Extracted: 08/17/2002 10:40 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 10:40 www chromalab.com
l CA DHS ELAP#2496
Compound Conc. [ugiL] Exp.Conc. fug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
l LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LesSD (%) | Recover | RPD | LCS | LCSD
' Gasoline 513 507 500 500 1026 | 1014 |12 | 75125 |20
Surrogate(s)
l 4-Bromoflugrobenzene | 531 538 500 500 106.2 | 1076 §0-150
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 16




' Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
: TRENT
l Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES
Batch QC report .
STL San Francisco
' Test Method: 8021B Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/06/18-01.04 Tel G25 484 1919
l LCS:  2002/06/18-01,04-005 Extracted: 06/18/2002 09:42 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 09:42)  Fax 925484 1095
LCSD: 2002/06/18-01.04-006 Extracted: 06/18/2002 10:09 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 10:09 www.chromalab.com
m __
. CA DHS ELAP#2496
Compound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctd.Limits {%] Flags
. LCS LCSD | LCS LCSD LCS ! LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD [ LCS |LCSD
Benzene 97.8 103 100.0 100.0 978 | 1030 (52 |77123 |20
' Toluene 956 101 100.0 100.0 956 | 101.0 |55 {78122 |20
Ethyl benzene 90.3 95.3 160.0 100.0 90.3 | 953{54 |70-130 |20
l Xylene(s) 278 291 300 300 92.0 | 97.0]53 |75125 |20
Surrogate(s)
l Trifluorctoluens 484 520 500 500 96.8 | 1040 58-124
§
STL. San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 12 of 16
|
B
|




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVIUES
Batch QC report
STL San Francisco
" Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
. Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCSALCSD). Water QC Batch # 2002/06/18-01.04 Tel 925 484 1919
LCS:  2002/06/18-01.04-008 Extracted: 06/18/2002 11:02 Analyzed: og/18/2002 11:02] "2 920454 1056
LCSD: 2002/06/18-01.04-009 Extracted: 06/18/2002 11:29 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 11:29 www.chromalab.com
T
CA DHS ELAP#2498
Compound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/l] Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
LCS Lcsp | LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 500 472 500 500 1000 | o44 |58 }75125 |20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene | 417 404 500 500 83.4 80.8 50-150
STL San Francisco is a part of Sevem Trent Laborateries, Inc. Page 13 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC Report

Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030

Matrix Spike (MS /MSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-01.02
Sample ID: 2225-1 >>MS LabID: 2002-06-0267-010
MS: 2002/06/17-01.02-033 Extracted: 06/18/2002 01:10 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 01:10

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www_sth-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Dilution: 1
CA DHS ELAP#2496

MSD: 2002/06/17-01.02-034 Exiracted: 08/18/2002 01:43 Analyzed: 06/18/2002 01:43

Dilution: 1
Compound Cone. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/t.] Regovery [%] RPD | Ctrilimits [%1 Flags

MS MSD Sample | MS MSD MS |MSD | [%] | Recovery |RPD | MS | MSD

Gasoline 439 479 ND 500 500 876 (958 |87 65-135 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluoroben | 467 4498 500 500 934 1996 50-150

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Ine.

Page 15 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Legend & Notes STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method: 8021B Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566

8015M
Tel 925 484 1918
Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com
www .chromalab.com

Analyte Flags
g

CA DHS ELAP#2496

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline
standard,

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 16 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

54 800 Grand Ave, Suite 300

Qakland, CA 94607

Phone: (510} 628-3240 Fax: (510) 451-3165

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.sti-inc.com

54821.1.1 Project: Port of Oakland wrurw.chromalab, com
Site 2277 7th Street
CA DHS ELAF#2496
Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
Mwy-2 Water 06/13/2002 08:05 1
MW-5 Water 06/13/2002 08:05 3
MW-4 Water 06/13/2002 09:50 4
MW-4D Water 06/13/2002 09:55 5
MW-8A Water 06/13/2002 10:35 6

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10of9




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

TRENT

RVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quamy Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample (D: 2002-08-0267-001 Tel 925 484 1919
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 625 484 1096
Port of Qakland www.sth-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted: 086/17/2002 07:34 _
Sampled: 06/13/2002 08:05 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: Water
Sample/Analysis Flag: rl { See Legend & Note section )
Compaund Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 57 ug/L 1.10 06/18/2002 19:54
Motor Oil ND 570 ugiL 1.10 06/18/2002 19:54
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 887 60-130 % 1.10 06/18/2002 19:54
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 9




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn; Trish Eliasson

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

TRENT

SE 8

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample 1D: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-003 Tel 925 484 1919
Project  54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www.stl-inc.com

Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted:  06/17/2002 07:34 www.chromalab.com
Sampled: 06/13/2002 05:05 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: Water

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 19:54
Motor il ND 500 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 19:54

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 90.5 60-130 % 1.00 06/18/2002 19:54

STL San Francisco is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 9




I Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
' TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up SERVICES
Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 8015M ,
. \ STL San Francisco
I Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quanry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample |D: 2002-06-0267-004 Tel 925 484 1919
Frojeci: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Qakland www _stl-inc.com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted; 06/17/2002 07:34 wwnw.chromalab.com
I Sampled: 06/13/2002 08:50 QC-Batch; 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2486
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugfL 1.00 06/18/2002 2114
Motor Oi ND 500 ugfl. - 1.00 06/18/2002 21:14
' Surrogate(s)
' o-Terphenyl 81.6 60-130 % 1.00 06/18/2002 21:14
.
S$TL San Francisce is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 9




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH wf Silica Gel Clean-up

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-4D Lab Sample |D: 2002-08-0267-005 Tet 925 484 1919
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www stl-inc.com

Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted:  06/17/2002 07:34 www.chomalab.com
Sampled: 06/13/2002 09:55 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: Water
SamplefAnalysis Flag: rl { See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 56 ugiL 1.12 06/18/2002 18:35
Motor Qil ND 560 ug/L 1.12 06/18/2002 18:35

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 838 60-130 % 1.12 06/18/2002 18:35

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 5 of




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

l TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up SERVICES
Harding ESE, Inc. Test Method: 8015M .
. . STL San Frangisco
I Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID: MW-8A Lab Sample ID: 2002-08-0267-006 Te!l 926 484 1919
Project: 54821.11 Received:; 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
' Port of Oakland www stHinc.com
K iab.
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 wuw.cliromalab.com
l Sampled:  06/13/2002 10:35 QC-Baich: 2002/068/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix; Water
Sample/Analysis Flag: 1l { See Legend & Note section )
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 570 a7 ug/L 1.14 06/18/2002 16:12 ndp
l Motor Qil ND 570 ug/l 1.14 06/18/2002 16:12
Surrogate(s)
I o-Terphenyl 66.4 60-130 % 1.14 06/18/2002 16:12
STL San Francisco is a parl of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page6of 9




l Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
l TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up SERVICES
Batch QC report STL San Francisco
T hod: . 1220 Quarry Lane
l est Metho 8015M Prep Method ;510/8015 Pleasanton. CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
‘ I Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-02.10 e Com
| MB: 2002/06/17-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 www chromalab.com
l e - CA DHS ELAP#2496
‘ Compound Resutt Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
1 I Diesel ND 50 ug/L 06/17/2002 17:55
1 Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 06/17/2002 17.55
l Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 104.0 60-130 Y% 06/17/2002 17:55
L
1
|
|
N
| STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ) Page 7 of 9




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Test Method: 8015M

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Batch QC report

Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS:  2002/06/17-02.10-002 Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 Analyzed: 0g/17/2002 13:34
LCSD: 2002/06/17-02.10-003 Extracted: 08/17/2002 07:34 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 14:11

Water

QC Batch # 2002/06/17-02.10

SEVERN

TRENT

SERYICES

§TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab_com

I _ A —
CA DHS ELAP#2496
Gompound Conc. fug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD | Ctrl Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD | LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 1130 1060 | 1250 1250 904 | 84.8 |64 |[60-130 |25
Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 215 206 20.0 200 107.5 | 103.0 60-130 {0

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc.

Page 8 0of 9




Submission #; 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Ciean-up
Legend & Notes

Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Analysis Flags

rl
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size,

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc.

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www . stl-inc.com
www._chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2496

Page 9of 9




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
TRENT
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up SFRVICES
STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Harding ESE, Inc. = 600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Qakland, CA 94607
. ) Tel 925 484 1919
Attn: Trish Eliasson FPhone; (510} 628-3240 Fax: (510) 451-3165 Fax 925 484 1096
54821.1.1 Project:  Port of Oakland b com
Site2277 7th Street
CA DHS ELAP#2496
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-7 Water 06/13/2002 11;15 7
MwW-6 Water 06/13/2002 12:50 8
2225-2 Water 06/13/2002 13:35 9
2225-1 Water 06/13/2002 14:30 10
2225-1D Water 06/13/2002 14:35 11
2225-3 Water 06/13/2002 15:20 12
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
l TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Hardlng ESE' Inc. Test Method: 8015M STL San Francisco
l Attn: Trish Eliasson Frep Method: 3510/80156M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample (D: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-007 Tel 925 484 1919
l Project.  54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland www stl-inc.com
. www.chromalab.com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34
l Sampled:  06/13/2002 11:15 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: Water
' Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 54 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 20:34 ndp
' Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 20:34
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 83.0 60-130 % 1.00 06/18/2002 20:34
STL San Francisco is a parl of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

Test Method: 8015M

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco

F’rep Method, 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-6

Project: 54821.1.1
Part of Oakland

Site: 2277 7ih Street
Sampled: 06/13/2002 12:50
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample 1D: 2002-06-0267-008
Received: 06/14/2002 18:10

Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34
QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromaiab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2486

Gompound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 670 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 20:34 ndp
Moator Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 20:34

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 97.0 60-130 %% 1.00 06/18/2002 20:34

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/f Silica Gel Clean-up

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: 2225-2 Lab Sample |D: 2002-06-0267-009 Tel 925 484 1919
Project: 5482111 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Qakland www._st-inc.com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 wiww.chromalab.com
Sampled:  06/13/2002 13:35 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 24:14
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 21:14
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 103.1 60-130 % 1.00 06/18/2002 21:14

STL San Francisco is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.

Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Sample ID: 22265-1

Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-010

SEVERN

TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 434 1919

Project.  54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Qakland www,sll-inc.com
Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted:  06/17/2002 07:34 www.chromalab.com
Sampled:  06/13/2002 14:30 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: VWater
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 17:55
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 17:55
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.2 60130 % 1.00 06/18/2002 17:55

STL San Francisco is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 . SEVERN
l TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Harding ESE, inc. Test Method: 80156M .
) ] STL San Francisco
l Attn: Trish Eliasson Prep Method: 3510/B015M 1220 Quary Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID: 2225-1D : Lab Sample |D: 2002-06-0267-011 Tel 925 484 1919
' Project; 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 1810 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Qakiand www stl-inc.com
Site: 2277 Tth Street Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 vrw. chromalab.corm
l Sampled: 06/13/2002 14:35 ‘ QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diese! ND "1 50 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 19:15
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 06/18/2002 19:15
. Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 81.0 60-130 % 1.00 06/18/2002 19:15
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Harding ESE, Inc.
Attn: Trish Eliasson

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: BO15M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

SEVERN

TRENT

STL San Francisco
1220 Quamy Lane
Pleasanton, CA 24566

Sample ID: 2225-3 Lab Sample ID: 2002-06-0267-012 Tel 926 484 1919
Project: 54821.1.1 Received: 06/14/2002 18:10 Fax 925 484 1096
Port of Oakland _ www,stl-inc.com
Site: 2277 7th Street Extracted:  06/17/2002 07:34 www.chromalab.com
Sampled:  06/13/2002 15:20 QC-Batch: 2002/06/17-02.10 CA DHS ELAP#2496
Matrix; Water
Sample/Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend & Note section )
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND b6 ug/L 1,12 06/18/2002 23:13
Motor Qi ND 560 ug/L 112 06/18/2002 23:13
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 90.3 60-130 % 1.12 06/18/2002 23:13

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 7 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

Test Method: 8015M

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Batch QC report

Prep Method: 3510/8015

M

SEVERN

STL San Francisco
1220 Quamy Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 025 484 1096

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-02.10 www_sthinc.com

MB: 2002/06/17-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 www.chromalab.com
L e - CA DHS ELAP#24898

Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 08/17/2002 17:55

Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 06/17/2002 17:55

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 104.0 60-130 % 06/17/2002 17:55

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267 SEVERN
l TEFH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Batch QC report
STL San Francisco
' Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
- Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/L.CSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/06/17-02.10 Tel 925 484 1919
. LCS:  2002006/17-02.10-002 Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 Analyzed: pg/17/2002 13:34) 2% 20494 080
LCSD: 2002/06/17-02.10-003 Extracted: 06/17/2002 07:34 Analyzed: 06/17/2002 14:11 www.chromalab.com
I
l CA DHS ELAP#2496
Compound Conc. fug/L] Exp.Conc. [ugn_Ir Recovery RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%)] Flags
' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS | LcsD (%] | Recover | RPD | LCS LCSD
l Diesel 1130 1060 1250 1250 904 | 84864 1(60-130 |25
Surrogate(s)
l a-Terphenyi 215 206 200 20.0 107.5 | 103.0 60-130 [4]
STL San Francisco is a pari of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 10




Submission #: 2002-06-0267

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Legend & Notes

Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Analysis Flags

r
Repaorting limits raised due to reduced sample size,

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trert Laboratories, inc.

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 926 484 1918
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com
www .chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#2496

Page 10 of 10
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/ Harding ESE -+ CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM - No.:
/ A MACTEC Company Lab: ST
600 Grand Ave, Suite 300 . ) - T

gig;aggll-(lzg:‘n%mo Samp|ers; .T_'(i S E( \03\(—)” ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: 54&2[ : H R — @ o g
Name/Location: fort of Cokland 22717 —1Hq St S % g o
Project Manager:  1¥isin Eliesson Recorder. @L’E‘%“:‘?T?'?@ glal & =
gnature ~Reguire é}) é " § g E
e | SR HEERRANEE
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION % é 3 E g % ‘é 0
51312 |5|#(212 YR SEQ YR |MO {DAY| TIME DEPTH SRR
2] 3 Ml =2 Ol2olet 3o 1805
gﬁ‘i 3 | MW TR o206 [Bog Lo
2 | 3] MW o[2ole [308 105 A X
2l | 3] [ w4 R ANER " X, X
2] | 3] | -4 0|Zol(1[3]00 =5 A
2] 113 | hawW-lplal 0|20/t |3l 135 X
ZRBERINNGE Cl2olel\ 3\ L1 i
2 | 3] | mb]-lc 012i0lE) Bt 2150 b
2] | 13 21227 -2 0|20l B\ 2RB5
20 [ 131 | lz[zlsl ) 0lZolel 113\ 41210 N K
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
v SAMPLE;:: il TURNAROUND TIME/REMARKS Re,mu;s/{h“;d Byg{s%;ﬁe‘fwa Tﬁs\n 53‘4‘5%0” J‘—hrd‘f}mc}angsb (0/14/ Eg;m
‘ > i RS W oAl
H’eceﬁed By: (s:gnarure {Print Name} DateTime
NTBE contomahon vy 8260 /é"”/""’" . f/@/ﬁ Ve
I Rolifquished By: (signatura) (ﬁ’nwame; {Company} Dale/Time
gi\\ O 66‘ CifﬁWP co( TPH d) 1o Aeceived By: (sgnafure) {Print Name) (Company) Daten‘rme
Relinquisned By. (signature) {Print Name) (Company) DsteTime
Starderd TR N _
Racaived By: (signallra) {Print Name) (Company) Oate/Time
Regdived By: (signaiifa) (Print Name) (Company) Daie!Tlme
J.0% hﬁmw sffnjw HARRIOG oD STL-SF /fs%z. @181

Laboratory Coov Proiect Ofiice Copy Field or Office Copv 00281 1
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/ Harding ESE CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Seq.
AMACTEC CDMP—"AN.\" Lab: ST'L_
600 Grand Ave, Suite 300
?;‘5‘;‘2;‘;.?;,%3 a1 - Samplers: T\f s E,UCMS_SM ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Job Number: 6452\ \\ i ‘ % o S
Name/Location: %({P DF M\ﬂ\nd Z‘L‘.l_l -‘( 5\_ fk s e ‘E g
- ; " . 2|3 .
Project Manager: Txish Elhiasson Recorder: AA ET/”M ’\-) HEEE |
{Signature Required) o € » S
O|5|wis S '
#CONTAINERS 2!5|m ®
MATRIX | "& PRESERV. glallz o %
5AMPLE NUMBER DATE STATION DESCRIPTION c|glg Voo
Bl_ =1 Sl oI |e|e s
s1zl=l (E1212]3 YR “SEQ YR MO |DAY| TIME DEPTH SIEIgI8IE Y E
| ARG ANVACENCEREEAERNERTED A 2
B 2l 2513 N PNENCG , A
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SAMPLE NUMBER

YR SEQ

TURNARQUND TIME/REMARKS

yd Ay (signal
”

Print Nama}

DatefTime

DalefTime

S e S77 - f)—"“ K/Q/A //’9

. Adceived By: J=ignature) Lo (Print Name) (Compdny) /é Date/Time
NTBE confevdhion by 8200 - N D st 74 ///ﬂﬁ- e
1 Ralinquished By: {signature} fPrint Nama) - (Company) Date/Time
H 4uy’ Receivea By: (sngnaruré) {Print Name) (Company) Date/Time
Silics ael cleanwp v Tha,mo
Relinguished By. (signature) (Print Name) (Company} Dale/Time
S*?J\ (‘\Md ‘mr Receivad By: ({signature} (Print Name)} {Company) DatefTime
wad By: {s:gna.'u {Print Name)  {Company) ) Date/Time
Lmr HARRGTBD  STi-SF  6hdles @10
Mathod of Sthmeni '
Laboratory Copy Project Office Copy Fietd or Office Copy 00291 1




. C o= " SEVERN
bl 4 063

: | sevices

Sample Receipt Checklist STL San Francisco
Submission #: 2002- _O& - 02671
Checklist completed by: {initiais) @ Date: _Q_ég_/ _/_?_ 02
Courier name: ﬂé‘l‘L San Francisco O Client Not
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes__ No____ Present__"{_
Chain of custody present? Y"es _i_ No_____
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes_f__ No__
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ' Yes_Y" No_____
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes_"_/_ Nao
Sample containers intact? Yes_f; No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _*_/_ No
All samples received within hoiding time? : . Yes_+"_No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance @ce2y Temp:ji__"C Yes_'/_ No__
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes / Mo

{if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as $ (smail ~(), M (medium ~ O) or L (iarge ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ﬂ‘r’es O No
O pH adjusted— Preservative used: [J HNG, O HCI O M2S0. 0 NaCH O ZnQAc

For any item check-listed “No", provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Managrm: asutials) Date: / /02

tient contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Carrective Action (per PM/Client);




